
HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch

Non-Resident F1 1,316 25,970 1,496 27,168 180 1,198 14% 5%
All Other 450 5,286 399 4,481 -51 -805 -11% -15%

Subtotal 1,766 31,256 1,895 31,649 129 393 7% 1%

Resident Job Corps 1,615 25,348 115 460 -1,500 -24,888 -93% -98%
All Other 18,615 228,726 20,134 237,285 1,519 8,559 8% 4%

Subtotal 20,230 254,074 20,249 237,745 19 -16,329 0% -6%

Total 21,996 285,330 22,144 269,394 148 -15,936 1% -6%

*  WSCH estimate based on max hours for positive attendance courses.

Change % Change

De Anza College Winter 2008 and 2009 Census Enrollment Comparisons *

Groups

2008W
Jan 22 2008

2009W
Jan 20 2009

 
 

 
 Total WSCH – Resident and NonResident was down 6% at 269,394  

o Resident WSCH is down 6%  
o Resident Headcount was up 1% at 20,249 
o NonResident WSCH is up about 1%  

 Up 5% for F1 students but down 15% for out of state students  
 

 Local Resident WSCH (not including Job Corps) is up about 4% and headcount is 
up about 8%, winter 2008 to winter 2009. 

 
 Job Corps reductions amounted to over 24,000 WSCH (about 9% of total WSCH) 

and 1,500 students. 
 
 132 sections and over 800 student enrollments were cancelled. 

 
 TBA hour reductions are estimated to account for more than 6% of “lost” WSCH. 

 
 Distance Learning WSCH is up about 4% winter to winter. 

 
 Latino/a Resident (not including Job Corps) headcount increased 343 or about 

13% winter to winter.  Latino/a Resident (not including Job Corps) student 
headcount accounted for 13.2% of total campus headcount in winter 2008, and 
13.8% in winter 2009. 

 
 Fulltime student (Resident, not including Job Corps) headcount increased 990 

students or 14% from 7,115 in winter 2008 to 8,105 in winter 2009.  The 
percentage of Latino/a students that were enrolled fulltime moved from 38% in 
winter 2008 to 43% in winter 2009. 

 
 Fall to Winter student persistence increased 3 percentage points from 74.5% to 

78.1% (see graph below). 

De Anza College Institutional Research and Planning, Andrew LaManque, Ph.D. 



 
De Anza College Winter 2008 and 2009 Census Enrollment Comparisons (page 2) 

 
 

Fall to Winter Persistence: 
 

 
 
 

 
Ethnicity (Resident Only, Job Corps Not Included): 
 

 
 

De Anza College Institutional Research and Planning, Andrew LaManque, Ph.D. 



De Anza College Enrollment Report 23-Jan-09

Resident, No Job Corps, Census

De Anza College

2008W 2009W Increase % Increase

HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch

San Jose East of 880, Alviso, 
Milpitas, Fremont, Union City, 
Newark, Hayward, East Palo Alto

Cupertino, Sunnyvale, Los Altos, 
Mountian View, Palo Alto, Los 
Gatos, Saratoga

San Jose Other, Santa Clara, 
Morgan Hill, Gilroy, Campbell

All Other Areas

7,928 106,486 8,777 111,982 849 5,495 11% 5%

5,773 63,769 6,055 64,525 282 756 5% 1%

4,051 48,837 4,353 50,802 302 1,965 7% 4%

863 9,634 949 9,977 86 343 10% 4%

De Anza College

2008W 2009W

Increase % IncreaseJan 23 2008 Jan 21 2009

HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch

1 First-time Student

2 First-time Transfer Student

3 Returning Student

5 Continuing Student

Y K-12 Special Admit

Total

374 3,772 422 4,261 48 490 13% 13%

1,322 11,269 1,430 11,521 108 252 8% 2%

2,321 18,940 2,437 19,177 116 237 5% 1%

14,073 190,492 15,379 198,630 1,306 8,138 9% 4%

525 4,254 466 3,697 -59 -558 -11% -13%

18,615 228,726 20,134 237,285 1,519 8,559 8% 4%

De Anza College

2008W 2009W Increase % Increase

HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch

F1 or FZ FHDA Visa Holders

NonFHDA F Visa Holders

Immigrants with an AP, AY, ASY, PA, 
PR, or RF Status

Other Visa Holders

US Citizens

1 15 3 49 2 34 200% 227%

1 8 -1 -8 -100% -100%

378 5,219 360 4,823 -18 -395 -5% -8%

947 10,475 915 9,714 -32 -762 -3% -7%

17,288 213,009 18,856 222,699 1,568 9,690 9% 5%

Enrollment Status

Location / Zip Code Group

Student Type

23-Jan-09

De Anza College

2008W 2009W Increase % Increase

HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch HC Est Wsch

Day Sections

Evening Sections

14,899 175,939 16,261 182,263 1,362 6,324 9% 4%

8,423 52,787 9,137 55,022 714 2,235 8% 4%

Time of Day



2008W 2009W

% Increase01/23/08 06:05 AM 01/21/09 08:31 AM

Sections
Unduplicated 

Headcount Est Wsch Sections
Unduplicated 

Headcount Est Wsch Sections
Unduplicated 

Headcount Est Wsch
DA 2,284 21,996 285,330 2,218 22,144 269,394 -2.89% 0.67% -5.59%

Estimated WSCH

College Total

2008W 2009W

Sec
Crse 

Enr
Est 

Wsch
Est 

FTES Sec
Crse 

Enr
Est 

Wsch
Est 

FTES
DA

AS

BH

CA

CB

IC

LA

LB

PE

PS

SE

SS

ST

111 5,948 30,939 688 52 1,140 6,706 149

194 4,130 23,864 530 201 4,474 22,089 491

239 4,272 19,314 429 249 5,030 20,981 466

236 6,293 31,818 707 224 6,962 35,277 784

177 3,158 16,348 363 172 3,642 16,473 366

526 10,920 49,667 1,104 515 11,012 42,293 940

3 39 78 2 3 41 82 2

172 3,739 11,234 250 169 4,136 13,058 290

218 7,339 40,686 904 223 8,284 45,727 1,016

53 1,168 11,054 246 47 1,161 10,608 236

328 10,818 47,010 1,045 340 12,788 52,991 1,178

27 939 3,319 74 23 849 3,109 69

By Division

Source:  FHDA Research

21-Jan-09RUN DATE:

RBA166 Report Methodology

All Sections

2008W 2009W

Estimated WschFTEF Est Prod Estimated WschFTEF Est Prod
D
A

AS

BH

CA

CB

IC

LA

LB

PE

PS

SE

SS

ST

Total

#
#
#
#
#
#

29.7 1,040

#
#
#
#
#

14.7 458

######
37.6 634

######
39.8 555

######
39.3 496

######
39.5 534

#
#
#
#
#
#

45.9 694

#
#
#
#
#
#

47.3 746
#
#
#
#
#
#

38.4 425

#
#
#
#
#
#

35.8 460
#
#
#
#
#
#

114.8 433

#
#
#
#
#
#

109.0 388

#
# 0.3 234

#
# 0.3 246

#
#
#
#
#
#

19.8 675

#
#
#
#
#
#

20.3 752
#
#
#
#
#
#

71.8 567

#
#
#
#
#
#

75.8 603
#
#
#
#
#
#

11.7 948

#
#
#
#
#
#

11.4 933
#
#
#
#
#
#

77.3 608

#
#
#
#
#
#

79.3 668
#
#
#
#
#

6.3 523

#
#
#
#
#

5.9 526
#
#
#
#
#
#
#

493.1 583

#
#
#
#
#
#
#

479.1 567

Section Count includes only sections with registered students.  FTEF and 
Productivity includes all sections.



Estimated WSCH
By Division

Source:  FHDA Research

21-Jan-09RUN DATE:

RBA166 Report Methodology

2008W 2009W % Increase

AS Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
BH Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
CA Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
CB Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
IC Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
LA Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
LB Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
PE Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
PS Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
SE Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
SS Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-
ST Estimated Wsch

Course Enrollment

Number of Sections

-

30,939 6,706 -78%

5,948 1,140 -81%

111 52 -53%

  0%
23,864 22,089 -7%

4,130 4,474 8%

194 201 4%

  0%
19,314 20,981 9%

4,272 5,030 18%

239 249 4%

  0%
31,818 35,277 11%

6,293 6,962 11%

236 224 -5%

  0%
16,348 16,473 1%

3,158 3,642 15%

177 172 -3%

  0%
49,667 42,293 -15%

10,920 11,012 1%

526 515 -2%

  0%
78 82 5%

39 41 5%

3 3 0%

  0%
11,234 13,058 16%

3,739 4,136 11%

172 169 -2%

  0%
40,686 45,727 12%

7,339 8,284 13%

218 223 2%

  0%
11,054 10,608 -4%

1,168 1,161 -1%

53 47 -11%

  0%
47,010 52,991 13%

10,818 12,788 18%

328 340 4%

  0%
3,319 3,109 -6%

939 849 -10%

27 23 -15%

  0%



Estimated WSCH
By Department

Source:  FHDA Research

21-Jan-09RUN DATE:

RBA166 Report Methodology

2008W 2009W

Increase01/23/08 06:05 AM 01/21/09 08:31 AM

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

DA AS APRN

AUTO

MCNC

Total

BH BIOL

COOP

E S

ESCI

HLTH

HTEC

NURS

NUTR

Total

CA ARTS

DANC

F/TV

MUSI

P E

PHTG

THEA

Total

CB ACCT

BUS

CAOS

CDI

CIS

REST

Total

IC ARBC

ARTS

CANT

FREN

GERM

HEBR

HNDI

ICS

1 9 0 1 5 36 1 2 4 27 1 1

670 3,986 89 33 755 4,151 92 35 85 165 4 2

5,277 26,944 599 77 380 2,520 56 15 -4,897 -24,425 -543 -62

5,948 30,939 688 111 1,140 6,706 149 52 -4,808 -24,233 -539 -59

1,266 10,660 237 44 1,295 9,506 211 45 29 -1,154 -26 1

158 534 12 16 150 659 15 11 -8 125 3 -5

586 2,202 49 40 627 1,797 40 40 41 -405 -9 0

346 2,505 56 15 447 2,526 56 19 101 21 0 4

119 402 9 5 129 361 8 5 10 -42 -1 0

575 2,331 52 28 624 2,140 48 29 49 -191 -4 1

856 4,184 93 40 981 4,308 96 46 125 125 3 6

224 1,047 23 6 221 793 18 6 -3 -254 -6 0

4,130 23,864 530 194 4,474 22,089 491 201 344 -1,775 -39 7

1,322 7,217 160 68 1,612 8,017 178 73 290 800 18 5

453 1,262 28 26 590 1,412 31 33 137 150 3 7

989 4,349 97 55 1,099 4,476 99 50 110 127 3 -5

1,058 4,313 96 64 1,131 4,341 96 68 73 28 1 4

12 24 1 3 10 20 0 1 -2 -4 -0 -2

333 1,572 35 15 450 2,011 45 16 117 439 10 1

105 577 13 8 138 704 16 8 33 127 3 0

4,272 19,314 429 239 5,030 20,981 466 249 758 1,667 37 10

1,737 8,216 183 46 2,063 9,731 216 54 326 1,516 34 8

1,509 7,286 162 47 1,646 8,142 181 44 137 856 19 -3

1,274 5,029 112 72 1,439 5,564 124 58 165 535 12 -14

363 2,642 59 25 449 3,169 70 30 86 527 12 5

1,149 7,601 169 39 1,171 7,895 175 33 22 294 7 -6

261 1,044 23 7 194 776 17 5 -67 -268 -6 -2

6,293 31,818 707 236 6,962 35,277 784 224 669 3,460 77 -12

17 102 2 1 29 145 3 1 12 43 1 0

8 32 1 1 -8 -32 -1 -1

28 168 4 1 13 65 1 1 -15 -103 -2 0

176 965 21 13 194 964 21 11 18 -1 -0 -2

67 388 9 5 69 345 8 2 2 -43 -1 -3

16 96 2 1 -16 -96 -2 -1

28 168 4 1 34 204 5 1 6 36 1 0

1,212 5,353 119 67 1,403 5,617 125 69 191 264 6 2



2008W 2009W

Increase01/23/08 06:05 AM 01/21/09 08:31 AM

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

DA

IC

INTL

ITAL

JAPN

KORE

MAND

PERS

RUSS

SPAN

URDU

VIET

WMST

Total

LA ELIT

ESL

EWRT

JOUR

LART

LING

LRNA

RDNS

READ

SPCH

TWRT

Total

LB LCEN

Total

PE P E

Total

PS ASTR

CHEM

EDUC

ENGR

GEOL

MATH

MET

PHYS

PSME

Total

SE GUID

PEA

SIGN

SPED

Total

SS ADMJ

215 1,002 22 14 310 1,307 29 15 95 305 7 1

30 180 4 2 22 110 2 1 -8 -70 -2 -1

327 1,911 42 11 336 1,656 37 11 9 -255 -6 0

57 342 8 5 82 410 9 5 25 68 2 0

332 1,992 44 18 341 1,667 37 22 9 -325 -7 4

51 306 7 4 62 310 7 4 11 4 0 0

52 260 6 2 52 260 6 2

488 2,773 62 27 555 2,756 61 21 67 -17 -0 -6

11 66 1 1 -11 -66 -1 -1

62 372 8 4 97 485 11 5 35 113 3 1

33 132 3 1 43 172 4 1 10 40 1 0

3,158 16,348 363 177 3,642 16,473 366 172 484 125 3 -5

321 1,264 28 15 266 1,064 24 11 -55 -200 -4 -4

1,976 9,391 209 84 1,976 8,548 190 82 0 -843 -19 -2

3,721 22,201 493 140 3,594 17,705 394 139 -127 -4,496 -100 -1

194 996 22 13 283 1,153 26 17 89 157 3 4

181 1,810 40 7 106 1,060 24 4 -75 -750 -17 -3

43 172 4 2 40 160 4 2 -3 -12 -0 0

18 54 1 2 24 72 2 2 6 18 0 0

1,769 2,732 61 133 1,759 1,852 41 123 -10 -880 -20 -10

1,203 3,591 80 62 1,305 3,893 87 65 102 302 7 3

1,420 7,134 159 62 1,585 6,416 143 65 165 -718 -16 3

74 323 7 6 74 370 8 5 0 47 1 -1

10,920 49,667 1,104 526 11,012 42,293 940 515 92 -7,375 -164 -11

39 78 2 3 41 82 2 3 2 4 0 0

39 78 2 3 41 82 2 3 2 4 0 0

3,739 11,234 250 172 4,136 13,058 290 169 397 1,824 41 -3

3,739 11,234 250 172 4,136 13,058 290 169 397 1,824 41 -3

578 2,890 64 8 845 4,225 94 7 267 1,335 30 -1

735 6,003 133 29 711 5,767 128 29 -24 -236 -5 0

3 12 0 1 1 4 0 1 -2 -8 -0 0

67 488 11 3 84 615 14 3 17 127 3 0

106 795 18 4 112 840 19 4 6 45 1 0

5,121 26,479 589 151 5,769 30,017 667 159 648 3,538 79 8

262 980 22 5 222 837 19 3 -40 -143 -3 -2

462 3,019 67 16 537 3,410 76 16 75 391 9 0

5 20 0 1 3 12 0 1 -2 -8 -0 0

7,339 40,686 904 218 8,284 45,727 1,016 223 945 5,041 112 5

183 474 11 9 214 583 13 9 31 109 2 0

473 1,712 38 25 473 1,467 33 25 0 -245 -5 0

138 690 15 4 146 730 16 4 8 40 1 0

374 8,179 182 15 328 7,829 174 9 -46 -350 -8 -6

1,168 11,054 246 53 1,161 10,608 236 47 -7 -446 -10 -6

384 1,757 39 25 490 2,185 49 27 106 428 10 2



2008W 2009W

Increase01/23/08 06:05 AM 01/21/09 08:31 AM

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

Crse 
Enr

Est 
Wsch

Est 
FTES

Num 
Sec

DA

SS

ANTH

C D

ECON

GEO

HIST

HUMI

INTL

PARA

PHIL

POLI

PSYC

SOC

SOSC

Total

ST CLP

COUN

HUMA

Total

948 4,285 95 22 1,227 4,867 108 25 279 582 13 3

1,052 5,684 126 43 1,225 6,175 137 40 173 491 11 -3

1,298 5,192 115 32 1,396 5,584 124 32 98 392 9 0

328 1,312 29 9 365 1,460 32 9 37 148 3 0

1,638 7,619 169 49 1,798 7,110 158 48 160 -509 -11 -1

819 3,276 73 24 1,018 4,072 91 28 199 796 18 4

10 40 1 1 10 40 1 1

423 1,781 40 22 512 2,016 45 18 89 235 5 -4

767 3,198 71 21 1,052 4,258 95 29 285 1,060 24 8

901 3,604 80 22 1,177 4,708 105 24 276 1,104 25 2

1,546 6,271 139 35 1,830 7,424 165 35 284 1,153 26 0

671 2,684 60 17 605 2,420 54 17 -66 -264 -6 0

43 347 8 7 83 672 15 7 40 325 7 0

10,818 47,010 1,045 328 12,788 52,991 1,178 340 1,970 5,981 133 12

97 388 9 4 68 272 6 3 -29 -116 -3 -1

152 171 4 7 106 137 3 4 -46 -34 -1 -3

690 2,760 61 16 675 2,700 60 16 -15 -60 -1 0

939 3,319 74 27 849 3,109 69 23 -90 -210 -5 -4




